Amended Complaint No. R2-2002-0050


Alpine Road Winery


CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

AMENDED ORDER

COMPLAINT NO. R2-2002-0050

ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY

IN THE MATTER OF 

ALPINE ROAD WINERY, LLC

LA HONDA, SAN MATEO COUNTY

This Complaint is to assess Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) pursuant to California Water Code Section 13350(a)(2) to the Alpine Road Winery, LLC, (hereinafter the Discharger).  It is based on findings of the Discharger’s violations of a prohibition contained in this Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board's) Water Quality Control Plan for the San Francisco Bay Basin (Basin Plan). Basin Plan Discharge prohibition violations are subject to a penalty under Section 13351 of the Water Code.  

The Executive Officer finds that:
1.
The Alpine Road Winery is located at 7620 Alpine Road, La Honda, San Mateo County. Storm water run-off from this eight-acre site discharges into Tarwater Creek, a tributary to Pescadero Creek.

ALLEGATIONS

2. 
The Complaint is based on the following Findings:

a.   Basis For Naming Discharger: The Alpine Road Winery, a limited liability corporation, operates a vineyard on the site. It is named as the Discharger because its employees and agents acted intentionally and negligently to discharge sediment to waters of the State in violation of the Basin Plan.

b.
Beneficial Uses: The Basin Plan defines the existing and potential beneficial uses for San Francisco Bay Region and contiguous surface waters that are waters of the U.S. and the State. The Basin Plan lists the Beneficial Uses for Pescadero Creek but not for its tributary, Tarwater Creek. The beneficial uses of any specifically identified water body generally apply to all its tributaries.  In some cases a beneficial use may not be applicable to the entire body of water. The Board finds that the following beneficial uses of Pescadero Creek also apply to Tarwater Creek: agricultural supply; non-contact water recreation; cold freshwater habitat; warm freshwater habitat; protection of rare and endangered species; fish spawning and wildlife habitat.

c.
Discharge Prohibition: The Basin Plan prohibits the discharge of silt, sand, clay, or other earthen materials from any activity in quantities sufficient to cause deleterious bottom deposits, turbidity or discoloration in surface waters or to affect or threaten to affect beneficial uses (1995 Basin Plan, Chapter 4: Implementation Plan, Table 4-1: Discharge Prohibitions, Item No.9).

d.
Violation 1:  The Discharger intentionally filled and destroyed 0.39 acres of waters of the State within the upper Tarwater Creek Watershed. Approximately 2,400 cubic yards of earthen fill were deposited within a seasonal creek channel and wetland for purposes of building a culverted road, fencing embankment and vineyard.  Filling of these waters of the State occurred between August and December 2001 as the Discharger was developing the property for vineyard planting. 

e.  Violation 2:  Grading and earth moving activities during the 2001/2002 rainy season, associated with the vineyard development, allowed discharges of sediment to flow from the site.  Rainfall events during the rainy season washed sediment from the newly exposed slopes into Tarwater Creek. Tarwater Creek is a tributary to sediment-impaired Pescadero Creek, as listed on the State Water Resources Control Board's List of Impaired Water Bodies (known as the Clean Water Act 303(d) list).  Regional Board staff observed discharges of sediment from the site during an inspection on January 10, 2002. Annotated photographs from this inspection document both the sediment discharge and the lack of adequate storm water erosion control. 

f.   Chronology: 

November 12, 2001: Board staff received a complaint alleging unpermitted fill and sediment erosion at the site. 

November 13, 2001: Board staff called Mr. Brian Caselden, an employee of Alpine Vineyards, about the complaint and to schedule an inspection. Mr. Caselden said, "the site's grading was finished and the erosion protection should be completed within the next few days." 

December 5, 2001: Board staff attempted to inspect the site but access was not available.

January 10, 2002: Board staff inspected the site and documented the violations noted above (See Appendix A, Annotated Photographs from Inspection). Board staff also issued a Notice to Comply requesting: submittal of an application for permits for roads and outfall structures built on or within waters of the State (i.e., water quality certification or a waiver of waste discharge requirements); development and implementation of proper sediment control Best Management Practices (BMPs), including properly sized and designed sediment basins away from Tarwater Creek; and development and implementation of a storm water monitoring plan to demonstrate the effectiveness of the site's erosion and sediment controls.  Such submittals were due January 24, 2002.  

January 24, 2002: The Discharger submitted an incomplete application for water quality certification, and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) without the requested BMPs, sediment basin designs, or storm water monitoring plan. 

February 20, 2002: Board staff held a meeting with the Discharger's representatives to discuss inadequacies of the previous submittals. 

March 22, 2002: The Regional Board’s Executive Officer issued Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) R2-2002-0031 to the Discharger requiring development and implementation of an updated SWPPP, delineation and assessment of the extent of impacted waters of the State, submittal of an acceptable application for water quality certification, and a restoration plan for impacted waters of the State.

April 11, 2002: Regional Board and United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) representatives visited the Site to review the Discharger's request for emergency slope stabilization. Staff observed that the wetland area slopes, covered by the Discharger with over two thousand cubic yards of fill material, were failing. 

April 15, 2002: The Discharger submitted a request for emergency slope stabilization for the wetland area. Unstable soils, shallow groundwater conditions, and steep grades within the 0.33-acre wetland fill made restoration measures impracticable. 

April 24, 2002: The Regional Board issued a Conditional Water Quality Certification and the USACE issued an Emergency Authorization letter approving the proposed emergency stabilization work.

May 13, 2002: The Discharger submitted an application for Water Quality Certification for the permanent and irreversible loss of 0.33 acres within the wetland area and the restoration of the Tarwater Creek channel.
g.   Number of Violation Days and Gallons Discharged: The discharge of sediment was essentially ongoing throughout the 2001/2002 rainy season. For purposes of this Complaint, the violation is documented as beginning on January 10, 2002, when Board staff first inspected the site, until March 22, 2002. March 22, 2002, is when a "new" deadline for submittal and implementation of a SWPPP was requested under the aforementioned CAO. 

The filling within Tarwater Creek and the wetland, in violation of the Basin Plan prohibition described in finding 2.d. and 2.e. above, began during the summer of 2001 and was completed in December of 2001. These fill activities destroyed 0.39 acres of waters of the State within the upper Tarwater Creek Watershed. Approximately 0.06 acres can be restored. The remaining 0.33 acres is a permanent and irreversible loss and will require mitigation as part of the Regional Board's Water Quality Certification. 

This violation is considered ongoing until the creek restoration is completed pursuant to the CAO issued to the Discharger.

3.
Basis for Civil Liability: California Water Code Section 13350(a)(2) provides in relevant part that the Board may impose civil liability if it makes the following findings: a Basin Plan prohibition was violated, waste was intentionally or negligently discharged, or any person caused or permitted waste to be deposited where it was discharged, into waters of the state, and the discharge created a condition of pollution or nuisance.

a.  A Basin Plan Prohibition is Violated. 

Both violations were inconsistent with Prohibition No.9 on Table 4-1 of the Basin Plan. The Discharger has violated a Basin Plan Discharge Prohibition (Finding 2.c.) by directly discharging earthen materials and allowing earthen materials to be discharged into Tarwater Creek, which has resulted in deleterious bottom deposits. Significant accumulations of sediment are evident in the Tarwater Creek channel below ordinary high water. During grading and grubbing a significant amount of woody debris and soil were deposited in the Tarwater Creek Channel below the culvert and south of the site's property line. These discharges affect, or threaten to affect, several of the beneficial uses described in Finding 2.b. above (e.g., the protection of rare and endangered species and fish spawning and wildlife habitat). 

b.  Waste is intentionally or negligently discharged, or waste is deposited where it is discharged to waters of the State.

The Discharger's actions were in part intentional and in part negligent. 

The filling of waters of the State, described above in Finding 2.d., Violation 1, was intentional because the Discharger knowingly filled the wetland and creek to make them amenable to vineyard planting and vineyard access (the culverted road across Tarwater Creek) respectively. The Discharger's vineyard manager described this to Board staff. 

The discharge of sediment to waters of the State (Finding 2.e., Violation 2) was negligent because the Discharger failed to provide adequate erosion protection and storm water pollution control. Negligence is the failure to take all reasonable precautions, as would any reasonably prudent person faced with the same or similar circumstances. Hillside grading was conducted into the winter rainy season with improperly installed or non-existent sediment controls. The sediment controls that had been implemented were installed incorrectly. For example, hay bales were installed parallel to the direction of flow, diverting overland storm water flow to several drop inlets within Tarwater Creek's channel. As shown in the attached inspection photographs, diverted storm water from one inlet, collected from above, discharged its water through a pipe placed about ten feet above the Creek's channel bottom - effectively promoting channel erosion and contributing to downstream bank failures. Additionally, reasonable precautions were not taken to protect the slopes from erosion.  Erosion protection (straw mulch) was completed in December 2001, about a month and a half after this Region's first significant rain event (October 31, 2001). In November 2001 alone, there were five storms greater than 0.5 inches in the La Honda area based on National Weather Service Data.  The Discharger was negligent regarding Violation 2 because it failed to implement adequate sediment and erosion controls prior to the beginning of the rainy season, thus creating a condition of pollution in Tarwater Creek.  

c.  The discharge creates a condition of pollution1 or nuisance.

Both of the Discharger's violations, described above, created a condition of pollution. Pollution caused by the deposition of fill material and vegetation removal has impacted the beneficial uses of Tarwater Creek and Pescadero Creek.  These adverse impacts include: removal of aquatic and wildlife habitat; potential removal of endangered species habitat; removal of riparian vegetation and removal of the existing cold freshwater habitat; alteration of creek channel structure, form, water flow and sediment conveyance which contributed to observed sedimentation within Tarwater Creek; and the potential covering of suitable fish spawning gravel beds in Tarwater Creek and Pescadero Creek. Pescadero Creek is listed on the State Board’s List of Impaired Water Bodies (known as the Clean Water Act 303(d) list) as impaired by sediment.

4.
Factors to be considered in setting amount of Civil Liability: Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13351, the Regional Board must consider the following factors in determining the amount of civil liability: “the nature, circumstance, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on ability to continue in business, any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and other matters that justice may require.”  

a.   Nature and Circumstances of the Violation: The nature and circumstances of this violation are described in Findings 2.d. (Violation1) and 2.e. (Violation 2) above. The Discharger's intentional filling of the wetland created an additional third of an acre in area for vineyard development.

The Discharger's violation of a Basin Plan discharge prohibition forms the basis of this Complaint. However, the Discharger also failed to apply to the Regional Board for Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs), or a waiver of WDRs, or obtain a Department of Fish and Game Streambed Alteration Agreement, or apply for a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or Section 401 water quality certification for their construction activities within and alteration of Tarwater Creek. In addition, the Discharger graded and developed the site without an approved Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) or wet weather-grading permit from the San Mateo County Planning Department. 

b.   Extent and Gravity of the Violation.  The site is in a sensitive upper watershed.  Tarwater Creek flows into Pescadero Creek about 1.2 miles downstream of the site. Pescadero Creek supports both threatened steelhead trout and endangered Coho salmon habitats.  Projects in upper watersheds, like this site, have the greatest potential to create changes in the frequency, duration, and magnitude of flows to headwater streams such as Tarwater Creek. In-stream structures such as the drop inlets and fill material constructed at the site can force subsequent changes in channel gradient or morphology or change the conveyance of water or sediment throughout the watershed. These impacts often extend far beyond project boundaries.

Both the filling of waters of the State and the discharge of sediment to Tarwater Creek will likely cause further downstream impacts to beneficial uses.  Filling and culverting a portion of Tarwater Creek on the site likely will cause increased erosion downstream due to higher runoff velocities.  In addition, sediment discharged to creeks can adversely affect fish and other aquatic organisms by reducing growth or disease resistance, interfering with the development of eggs and larvae, modifying natural movements and migration of fish and reducing the abundance of food organisms. 

c.   Susceptibility to Cleanup or Abatement.  Most of the sediment discharged from the Site during rain events is not amenable to cleanup because it has been washed downstream where it would not be feasible to cleanup.  However, some sediment, (about 130 cubic yards) and the fill used to create the culverted road across Tarwater Creek, is amenable to cleanup and is being addressed pursuant to a CAO which requires the restoration of Tarwater Creek's channel. As described in Finding 2.f., unstable soils, shallow groundwater conditions, and steep grades within the 0.33-acre wetland fill make restoration measures impracticable. This is a permanent and irreversible loss and will require mitigation as part of the Regional Board's Water Quality Certification.

d.   Toxicity of the Discharge.  No toxicity samples were collected from the discharge. However, sediment discharged to creeks can adversely affect fish and other aquatic organisms by reducing growth or disease resistance, interfering with the development of eggs and larvae, modifying natural movements and migration of fish and reducing the abundance of food organisms. 

e.   Economic Benefit or Savings Resulting From the Violation. The Discharger avoided initial compliance costs and saved time in the development of its site. 

Violation 1- Approximately one third of one acre of wetlands was filled and will be part of the vineyard. Assuming this area is planted in grapes, the area would yield a net present value benefit of approximately $10,0002 in grape production over the life of the project. 
Violation 2 -The Discharger chose to proceed without developing and implementing storm water and erosion controls for wet weather grading. If the Discharger had properly implemented, and maintained both erosion and sediment controls (e.g., sediment basins to retard storm water and accrete sediment prior to discharging to Tarwater and Pescadero Creeks), then the Discharger would have complied with the Basin Plan prohibition3 for sediment laden water discharges (i.e., Violation 2 would have been avoided). However, this was not the case. The Discharger never implemented adequate sediment control measures. Board staff estimates a minimum costs savings of $5,000 to $10,000 for the 2001/2002 rainy season.

It is assumed that the Discharger will not fully realize these savings as an economic advantage, as the CAO issued on March 22, 2002, requires significant capital expenditure to complete the studies and mitigation for these violations. 

f. 
Ability to Pay and the Effect on the Ability to Continue in Business. The Discharger has not demonstrated that the fine will have an impact on its ability to continue in business.
g. 
Voluntary Cleanup Efforts Undertaken. The Discharger has not initiated any voluntary cleanup effort.  

h. 
Degree of Culpability.  Based on staff's conversation with the Discharger's representative on November 11, 2001, the Discharger was fully aware of its obligation to implement sediment and erosion controls to minimize discharges of sediment from the Site during construction. The Discharger is fully culpable for violating Basin Plan discharge prohibitions. 

i.    Prior History Of Violations.  The Discharger has no known prior history of violations with the Regional Board.
j.    Other Matters as Justice May Require. Staff time to prepare a complaint and supporting information is estimated at 60 hours. Based on an average cost to the State of $100 per hour, the total cost is $6,000. 

PROPOSED CIVIL LIABILITY

5.
As provided by California Water Code Section 13350(e), the Regional Board can administratively assess civil liability for violation of California Water Code Section 13350(a)(2) either on a daily basis or a per gallon basis, but not both.  The civil liability on a daily basis may not exceed $5,000 for each day in which a violation of California Water Code Section 13350 occurs.  The civil liability on a per gallon basis may not exceed ten dollars ($10) for each gallon of waste discharged.   The Discharger is alleged to have violated California Water Code Section 13350 for at least 71 days (January l0, 2002, to March 22, 2002). The number of gallons of discharge is unknown; therefore, civil liability based on volume of discharge is not being sought. 

6.
After consideration of these factors as set forth above, the Executive Officer proposes that civil liability be imposed on the Discharger in the amount of $18,000.00 for the violations cited above.  This includes $12,000.00 as an assessment for the violation and economic benefit, and $6,000.00 for staff costs.  This assessment is less than the estimated economic benefit (Finding 4.e.) because the Discharger has been fully cooperative in addressing the impacts since issuance of the CAO on March 22, 2002. 

7.
The Discharger has requested that $10,000 of the amount be suspended pending accomplishment of a supplemental environmental project acceptable to the Executive Officer. The Discharger must submit to this Board a proposal for such a project by November 18, 2002.  If the proposed project is not acceptable, the Discharger has 30 days from receipt of notice of rejection of submittal, to either submit a new or revised proposal or submit payment for the full amount suspended.  The accepted project must be completed by October 18, 2003. Any money not used by that date must be submitted to this Board and made payable to the State Cleanup and Abatement Account or directed toward an alternative project acceptable to the Executive Officer.

______________


_______________________________________

Date




Loretta K. Barsamian

Executive Officer

Attachment: 
Waiver

WAIVER
[  ] 
By checking the box, I agree to waive my right to a hearing before the Regional Board with regard to the violations alleged in Amended Complaint No.R2-2002-0050, and to propose and complete a supplemental environmental project (SEP) for the amount of suspended liability of $10,000 in lieu of the administrative civil liability.  I also agree to remit payment of the remainder of the total ($8,000) to the State Cleanup and Abatement Account by October 18, 2002.  If the SEP proposal is not acceptable to the Executive Officer and upon receipt of the Executive Officer’s letter denying the proposed project, I agree to pay the suspended liability of $10,000.  I understand that failure to adequately complete the approved SEP will also require payment of the suspended liability of $10,000.  I also understand that I am giving up my right to argue against the allegations made by the Executive Officer in this Complaint, and against the imposition of, or the amount of, the civil liability proposed.  I agree to conduct the SEP within a time schedule approved by the Executive Officer.  

__________________



__________________

Printed Name 





Discharger's Authorized 









Representative

________________




__________________





Date





Title
 

1 Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act, Chapter 2, Section 13050(d): "Pollution" means an alteration of the quality of the waters of the state to a degree that unreasonably affects either of the following: (A) The waters for beneficial uses. (B) Facilities which serve these beneficial uses.


2  This is based on the present value of one-third acre of vineyard, a thirty-year project life, a discount rate of 10%, with an average grape price of $1,291/ton, and a yield of 7/tons-acre. This estimate is a low weighted average for merlot grape prices submitted by Dr. Gerald Horner at the Economic Unit at the State Water Resources Control Board. For comparison, the Napa Valley Grape Growers Association estimates a range from $3,000-3,600/ton for 2002 merlot wine grape prices.


3 Water Quality Control Plan, Chapter 4, Table 4-1, Discharge Prohibition No. 9 - discussion states: The intent of this prohibition is to prevent damage to aquatic biota by bottom deposits... As one measure of compliance with this prohibition, design and maintenance of erosion and sediment control structures should comply with accepted engineering practice as identified in ABAG's Manual of Standards for Erosion and Sediment Control Measures.





PAGE  
8

